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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
Episcopal Community Services of the Diocese of Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 
 
Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Episcopal Community Services of the Diocese of 
Pennsylvania (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022, 
and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Episcopal Community Services of the Diocese of Pennsylvania as of June 30, 2022, and the changes 
in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of Episcopal Community Services of the 
Diocese of Pennsylvania and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Episcopal Community Services of the 
Diocese of Pennsylvania's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Episcopal Community Services of the Diocese of Pennsylvania's internal control.  
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about Episcopal Community Services of the Diocese of Pennsylvania's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited Episcopal Community Services of the Diocese of Pennsylvania’s 2021 financial 
statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report 
dated December 15, 2021.  In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2021 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements 
from which it has been derived. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
December 16, 2022 
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2022 2021

ASSETS
Cash 2,719,800$   2,625,674$   
Grants receivable 555,382        576,258        
Contributions receivable 1,329,765     1,645,138     
Prepaid expenses 308,652        305,594        
Land, buildings, building improvements,

equipment, and furniture and fixtures, net 2,208,396     2,351,547     
Long-term investments 70,022,656   85,185,566   
Beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts 572,000        694,000        
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 3,486,000     4,111,000     

Total assets  81,202,651$ 97,494,777$ 

LIABILITIES
Line of credit 200,000$      200,000$      
Refundable advance 120,500        -                
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 762,123        881,737        

Total liabilities 1,082,623     1,081,737     

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions

Board designated - endowment 27,588,076   33,521,342   
Board designated - other 2,034,730     1,498,143     
Undesignated 2,604,474     2,572,538     

Total 32,227,280   37,592,023   

With donor restrictions 47,892,748   58,821,017   

Total net assets 80,120,028   96,413,040   

Total liabilities and net assets 81,202,651$ 97,494,777$ 

See accompanying notes 

EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2022 with comparative totals for 2021
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Board With Donor
Undesignated Designated Total Restrictions 2022 2021

SUPPORT, REVENUE AND GAINS
Support

Contributions 1,433,014$  -$              1,433,014$    330,697$        1,763,711$     1,365,007$    
Diocese of Pennsylvania -              -                -                -                 -                 90,000          
Legacies, bequests and change in value of beneficial interest

in charitable remainder trusts 26,404        -                26,404          (122,000)         (95,596)          302,103        
Federal, state, and local grants 2,778,272   -                2,778,272      -                 2,778,272       3,435,053      
Foundations 376,932      -                376,932        97,628            474,560          447,947        
Other 64,619        -                64,619          -                 64,619            49,241          

Total support 4,679,241   -                4,679,241      306,325          4,985,566       5,689,351      

Revenue and gains
Trust and fiduciary income 249,477      -                249,477        -                 249,477          91,518          
Investment income (loss) 71,270        (4,671,919)    (4,600,649)    (7,075,058)      (11,675,707)    19,874,510    
Gain on forgiveness of loan payable - Paycheck Protection Program -              -                -                -                 -                 1,399,900      
Change in value of beneficial interest in perpetual trusts -              -                -                (625,000)         (625,000)         688,000        

Total revenue and gains 320,747      (4,671,919)    (4,351,172)    (7,700,058)      (12,051,230)    22,053,928    

Net assets released from restrictions/designations
Endowment spending policy 3,279,000   (1,300,608)    1,978,392      (1,978,392)      -                 -                
Other transfers (575,848)     575,848        -                -                 -                 -                
Expiration of purpose and time restrictions 1,556,144   -                1,556,144      (1,556,144)      -                 -                

Total net assets released from restrictions/designations 4,259,296   (724,760)       3,534,536      (3,534,536)      -                 -                

Total support, revenue and gains 9,259,284   (5,396,679)    3,862,605      (10,928,269)$  (7,065,664)      27,743,279    

EXPENSES
Program services 6,776,633   -                6,776,633      -                 6,776,633       7,183,064      
Management and general 1,514,746   -                1,514,746      -                 1,514,746       1,585,768      
Fundraising 935,969      -                935,969        -                 935,969          1,124,655      

Total expenses 9,227,348   -                9,227,348      -                 9,227,348       9,893,487      

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 31,936        (5,396,679)    (5,364,743)    (10,928,269)    (16,293,012)    17,849,792    

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year 2,572,538   35,019,485    37,592,023    58,821,017     96,413,040     78,563,248    

End of year 2,604,474$  29,622,806$  32,227,280$  47,892,748$   80,120,028$   96,413,040$  
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EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended June 30, 2022 with comparative totals for 2021

                 Totals                 

See accompanying notes

               Without Donor Restrictions                



St. Barnabas
Community Learning Advocacy

Resource OST and and
Mindset      Center     Housing Programs Evaluation Inclusion 

PERSONNEL EXPENSES
Salaries 442,611$  366,653$  414,245$  1,435,119$  179,023$  375,078$  
Payroll taxes and employee benefits 119,900    100,218    116,057    293,783       50,529      105,232    

Total personnel expenses 562,511    466,871    530,302    1,728,902    229,552    480,310    

OPERATING EXPENSES
Occupancy 13,131      132,511    1,658        4,293           3,586        1,840        
Specific assistance 13,465      6,967        308,442    8,794           -            -            
Professional fees 33,652      11,207      9,838        92,606         4,252        8,908        
Insurance 10,406      11,604      9,740        33,750         4,209        8,818        
Office expense 9,015        48,651      17,491      52,888         3,271        4,913        
Staff travel and training 1,188        5,210        1,556        43,679         3,493        2,129        
Publicity and printing 9,779        11,807      3,730        13,107         1,612        3,377        
Appeals 5,879        4,870        5,502        19,065         2,378        4,983        
Gifts in kind -            -            -            -               -            -            
Other 38,822      48,466      31,833      322,631       66,072      30,771      

Total expenses before depreciation 697,848    748,164    920,092    2,319,715    318,425    546,049    

Depreciation 27,645      87,480      44,189      9,175           8,360        3,851        

Total functional expenses 725,493$  835,644$  964,281$  2,328,890$  326,785$  549,900$  
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See accompanying notes

                                                                      Program Services                                    

EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year ended June 30, 2022 with comparative totals for 2021



Total Total
Program Management Support

Other Services  and General Fundraising Services 2022 2021

522,832$     3,735,561$  954,601$     548,803$  1,503,404$  5,238,965$  5,828,272$  
138,605       924,324       246,062       152,557    398,619       1,322,943    1,609,848    

661,437       4,659,885    1,200,663    701,360    1,902,023    6,561,908    7,438,120    

15,546         172,565       22,424         10,376      32,800         205,365       126,961       
15,931         353,599       -               -            -               353,599       277,582       
28,581         189,044       110,365       72,640      183,005       372,049       323,666       
12,293         90,820         22,444         12,903      35,347         126,167       137,968       
14,298         150,527       17,546         10,403      27,949         178,476       187,458       
3,996           61,251         9,403           10,474      19,877         81,128         82,679         
5,508           48,920         8,596           4,942        13,538         62,458         97,663         
6,944           49,621         12,680         16,860      29,540         79,161         83,923         

156,703       156,703       -               -            -               156,703       19,316         
91,690         630,285       63,399         74,158      137,557       767,842       797,758       

1,012,927    6,563,220    1,467,520    914,116    2,381,636    8,944,856    9,573,094    

32,713         213,413       47,226         21,853      69,079         282,492       320,393       

1,045,640$  6,776,633$  1,514,746$  935,969$  2,450,715$  9,227,348$  9,893,487$  

                                               

        Total Expenses        

                  Supporting Services                  



2022 2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Changes in net assets (16,293,012)$ 17,849,792$   

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
to net cash provided by (used for) operating activities:

Depreciation 282,492          320,393          
Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments 13,700,045     (17,654,010)   
Gain on forgiveness of loan payable - Paycheck Protection Program -                 (1,399,900)     
Contributions restricted for long-term purposes -                 (26,214)          
Change in value of charitable remainder trusts 122,000          (115,000)        
Change in value of beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 625,000          (688,000)        

(Increase) decrease in
Contributions and grants receivable 336,249          540,606          
Prepaid expenses (3,058)            (11,406)          

Increase (decrease) in
Refundable advance 120,500          -                 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (119,614)        64,904            

Net cash used for operating activities (1,229,398)     (1,118,835)     

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments (21,178,148)   (36,824,425)   
Proceeds from the sale of investments 22,641,013     37,850,143     
Additions to land, buildings and building improvements, equipment

and furniture and fixtures (139,341)        (290,709)        

Net cash provided by investing activities 1,323,524       735,009          

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net borrowings on line of credit -                 200,000          
Collections of contributions restricted for investment in endowment -                 26,214            

Net cash provided by financing activities -                 226,214          

Change in cash 94,126            (157,612)        

CASH
Beginning of year 2,625,674       2,783,286       

End of year 2,719,800$     2,625,674$     

See accompanying notes 

EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended June 30, 2022 with comparative totals for 2021
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EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
June 30, 2022 
 
(1) NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 

Episcopal Community Services of the Diocese of Pennsylvania ("ECS") is an independent Pennsylvania 
nonprofit corporation. ECS’s mission is to challenge and reduce intergenerational poverty. ECS increases 
the ability of people to improve their lives and achieve economic independence. ECS calls up on every 
person to participate in sustainable, positive change for our communities.  

 
 
(2) SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
  Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.  Accordingly, 
revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. 

 
  Basis of Presentation 

ECS reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following classes 
of net assets: 

 
   Without donor restrictions 

Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
   With donor restrictions 

Net assets that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions that will be satisfied by actions of ECS 
and/or the passage of time.  When a restriction is satisfied, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net 
assets released from restrictions. 

 
Also included in this category are net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that require the 
net assets to be maintained indefinitely while permitting ECS to expend the income generated in 
accordance with the provisions of the contribution. 

 
  Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
("GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

 
  Fair Value Measurements of Assets and Liabilities 

GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
(i.e., the "exit price") in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  
GAAP establishes a fair value hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use 
of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most 
observable inputs be used when available.  Observable inputs are those that market participants would 
use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of ECS.  
Unobservable inputs reflect ECS' assumptions about the inputs market participants would use in pricing 
the asset or liability based on the best information available in the circumstances.  The fair value 
hierarchy is categorized into three levels based on the inputs as follows: 

 
Level 1 – Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
ECS has the ability to access.  Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and 
regularly available in an active market, valuation of these assets and liabilities does not entail a 
significant degree of judgment. 
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EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
June 30, 2022 
 

Level 2 – Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant 
inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly. 

 
Level 3 – Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable, that is, inputs that reflect ECS' own 
assumptions. 

 
  Land, Buildings and Building Improvements, Equipment and Furniture and Fixtures 

The Church Foundation (an affiliate of the Episcopal Diocese of Pennsylvania) holds title to the land and 
building, located at 225 South 3rd Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in trust for the benefit of ECS, 
which is entitled to use such premises in perpetuity free of charge.  ECS has made building 
improvements to the premises.  The buildings and building improvements, equipment, furniture and 
fixtures are carried at cost.  Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful lives of the respective assets as follows: 

 
    Buildings and building improvements  20 - 40 years 
   Equipment, furniture and fixtures 3 - 5 years 
 

Assets sold or otherwise retired are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss on disposal is 
reflected in the statement of activities. 

 
  Investments 

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt 
securities are reported at fair value with gains and losses included in the statement of activities.  
Investment income is recorded as earned. 

 
ECS invests in a professionally-managed portfolio that contains various types of securities (See Note 
4).  Such investments are exposed to market and credit risk.  Due to the level of risk associated with 
such investments, and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of such investments, it is 
at least reasonably possible that changes in the near term would materially affect investment balances 
and the amounts reported in the financial statements. 

 
  Contributions and Grants 

Contributions and grants received, including promises to give, are recorded as net assets without donor 
restrictions or with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor 
restrictions. 

 
Contributions and grants that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without 
donor restrictions, if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized.  All 
other donor-restricted contributions and grants are reported as increase in net assets with donor 
restrictions.  When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose of 
the restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as "net assets released from restrictions." 

 
Unconditional contributions and grants are recognized as revenue when the related promise to give is 
received.  Conditional contributions and grants are recognized as revenue when the conditions are satisfied. 

 
  Beneficial Interest in Charitable Remainder Trusts 

The beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts is reported at the fair value of the related assets 
less the present value of the payments expected to be made to other beneficiaries.  ECS has been 
named as the remaining beneficiary of two irrevocable charitable remainder trusts.  The agreements 
provide for the lead beneficiaries to receive annual distributions until their death, and that, upon their 
death, ECS is to receive the remainder.  The amounts of the remainder and payments to be made to the 
lead beneficiaries are estimated and have been reduced to present value. 
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EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
June 30, 2022 
 
  Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts 

ECS is the beneficiary of perpetual trust agreements which are held by third parties.  Because ECS will 
receive a perpetual stream of income from the trusts, an estimate of the present value of estimated 
future cash flows has been recorded as an asset on the statement of financial position using Level 3 
valuation inputs.  ECS' beneficial interest in these trust agreements is shown as net assets with donor 
restrictions in the financial statements and its impact on the statement of activities is shown on the line 
"change in value of beneficial interest in perpetual trusts." 

 
  Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing various program and supporting services have been presented on a functional 
basis in the statements of activities and functional expenses.  Expenses directly attributable to a specific 
functional area are reported as expenses of that functional area.  Expenses not directly attributable to a 
specific functional area are allocated.  Significant expenses that are allocated include personnel 
expenses which are allocated based on estimates of time and effort. 

 
  Income Tax Status 

ECS is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  However, 
income from certain activities not directly related to ECS' tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as 
unrelated business income.  In addition, ECS qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under 
Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation 
under Section 509(a)(1). 

 
GAAP requires entities to evaluate, measure, recognize and disclose any uncertain income tax positions 
taken on their tax returns.  GAAP prescribes a minimum threshold that a tax position is required to meet 
in order to be recognized in the financial statements.  ECS believes that it had no uncertain tax positions 
as defined in GAAP. 

 
  Concentrations of Credit Risk 

Financial instruments which potentially subject ECS to concentrations of credit risk are cash and 
contributions and grants receivable.  ECS maintains its cash at various financial institutions.  At times, 
such deposits may exceed federally-insured limits.  Grants receivable are from various government 
agencies and are expected to be collected in 2023.  Contributions receivable are expected to be 
collected through 2025 (See Note 3). 

 
  Summarized Prior-Year Information 

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not 
by net asset class.  Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  Accordingly, such information should be read 
in conjunction with ECS’ financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021, from which the 
summarized information was derived. 

 
 
(3) CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS RECEIVABLE 
 

Contributions receivable are expected to be collected as follows: 
 
      2022 2021 

  Less than one year $ 731,177 $ 732,687 
  One to five years  635,000  967,525 

        1,366,177  1,700,212 
  Less discount and allowance  (36,412)  (55,074) 

       $ 1,329,765 $ 1,645,138 
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EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
June 30, 2022 
 

Grants receivable are expected to be collected in 2023.  At June 30, 2022, ECS has conditional grants of 
$591,149, of which $120,500 is included as a refundable advance on the statement of financial position. 

 
 
(4) INVESTMENTS 
 

The fair value of ECS’ investments at June 30, 2022 and 2021 is summarized as follows: 
 
      2022 2021 

  Money market funds $ 506,611 $ 1,154,860 
  Exchange traded and mutual funds 
   Equity  16,524,580  21,262,830 
   Fixed income  18,308,517  18,628,157 
  Common stocks  34,182,948  43,639,719 
  Limited partnership  500,000  500,000 

      $ 70,022,656 $ 85,185,566 
 

Investments, with the exception of ECS' investment in a limited partnership, are measured at fair value 
using Level 1 valuation inputs.  The limited partnership is measured using the equity method and has not 
been classified in the fair value hierarchy. 

 
Investment income (loss) was comprised of the following at June 30,: 

 
      2022 2021 

  Interest and dividends $ 2,342,651 $ 2,445,898 
  Net realized and unrealized gain (loss)  (13,700,045)  17,654,010 
  Less investment management fees  (318,313)  (225,398) 

      $ (11,675,707) $19,874,510 
 
 
(5) LAND, BUILDINGS AND BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS, EQUIPMENT, AND FURNITURE AND FIXTURES 
 

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, land, buildings, building improvements, equipment and furniture and fixtures 
consist of: 

 
      2022 2021 

  Land   $ 40,000 $ 40,000 
  Buildings and building improvements  5,580,856  5,524,793 
  Equipment, and furniture and fixtures  2,797,462  2,714,184 

        8,418,318  8,278,977 
  Less accumulated depreciation  (6,209,922)  (5,927,430) 

       $ 2,208,396 $ 2,351,547 
 
 
(6) NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

Net assets without donor restrictions designated by the Board of Trustees are as follows: 
 
      Balance      Additions     Balance     
      June 30, 2021 (Subtractions) Releases June 30, 2022 

  Board designated endowment $ 33,521,342 $ (4,632,554) $ (1,300,608) $27,588,076 
  Board designated – other  1,498,143  794,657  (258,070)  2,034,730 

      $ 35,019,485 $ (3,837,997) $ (1,558,678) $29,622,806 
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EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES OF THE DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
June 30, 2022 
 
(7) NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following at year end: 
 
        Investment 
      Beginning Additions  Income     Ending  
        Balance   (Subtractions)     (Loss)     Releases Balance 
  Subject to expenditure for specific 
   purposes or periods 
    SB Community Resource Center $ 73,928 $ 85,602 $ -    $ (73,928) $ 85,602 
    Youth  58,570  16,154  -     (20,000)  54,724 
    Community outreach program  110,722  4,526  (14,042)  (12,833)  88,373 

   Mindset  171,125  38,365  -     (114,182)  95,308 
    Path to Prosperity  1,579,687  -     -     (787,453)  792,234 
    Other  36,929  30,000  -     (13,920)  53,009 
    For future periods  1,688,644  131,674  -     (533,828)  1,286,490 

       3,719,605  306,321  (14,042)  (1,556,144)  2,455,740 

  Net assets to be maintained indefinitely 
   Endowment funds 
    General  905,044  4  (125,319)  (35,112)   744,617 
    Prosperity Model  180,662  -     (25,026)  (7,008)  148,628 
    ASH  8,488,992  -     (1,175,455)  (329,364)  6,984,173 
    21st Century  5,373,098  -     (744,008)  (208,476)  4,420,614 
    Mercer  16,294,602  -     (2,256,740)  (632,220)  13,405,642 
    House of Rest  9,936,885  -     (1,375,936)  (385,548)  8,175,401 
    Burd  9,811,129  -     (1,358,532)  (380,664)  8,071,933 

       50,990,412  4  (7,061,016)  (1,978,392)  41,951,008 

  Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts  4,111,000  (625,000)  -     -     3,486,000 

      $58,821,017 $ (318,675) $ (7,075,058) $ (3,534,536) $ 47,892,748 
 

General Endowment – The general endowment fund has a historical dollar value of $647,498, with the 
income available for the operations of the organization. 

 
Prosperity Model Endowment – The prosperity model endowment fund has a historical dollar value of 
$140,079, with the income available for the development and execution of ECS' "Path to Prosperity" initiative. 

 
ASH Endowment – The All Saint's Hospital endowment fund has a historical dollar value of 
$1,592,308, with the income available to support programs designated to serve the health needs of the 
inner city poor. 

 
21st Century Endowment – The 21st Century endowment fund has a historical dollar value of 
$2,626,324, with the income available for initiatives that support the following areas: 1) St. Barnabas 
Mission, 2) after school and summer camp programs and 3) other initiatives in the ministry assisting 
persons affected by welfare changes. 

 
Mercer Endowment – This endowment fund has a historical dollar value of $2,734,314, with the income 
available for the purpose of providing services to the elderly of the Greater Philadelphia area. 

 
House of Rest Endowment – This endowment fund has a historical dollar value of $4,820,194, with the 
income available for services provided to the elderly. 

 
Burd Endowment – This endowment fund has a historical dollar value of $471,617, with the income 
available for services to be provided to families with young children that are at risk of dissolution as a 
result of poverty, homelessness, drug abuse or other problems that jeopardize the integrity of the family 
structure. 
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(8) ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
 

An accounting standard was issued which provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor-
restricted endowment funds for a nonprofit organization that is subject to an enacted version of the uniform 
Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA").  ECS is not subject to this guidance since 
Pennsylvania has not enacted a version of UPMIFA.  The standard also requires additional disclosures 
about an organization’s endowment funds (both donor-restricted endowment funds and board-designated 
endowment funds) whether or not the organization is subject to UPMIFA. 

 
ECS has adopted an investment policy for all investments to produce a predictable level of funds to meet 
the ECS’ organizational objectives while achieving a maximum total return for the assets at a level 
consistent with prudent management.  Under this policy, as approved by the Board, the assets are invested 
in a manner that is intended to produce returns that exceed the spending policy, while assuming a 
moderate level of investment risk.  Actual returns may vary from the intended results.  To satisfy its long-
term rate of return objectives, ECS relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are 
achieved through both capital appreciation and yield.  ECS targets a diversified asset allocation that places 
greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk 
constraints. 

 
The spending policy calculates the amount of money annually distributed from the permanently restricted 
endowment fund to support various programs.  The spending policy is to distribute an amount equal to 
4.06% and 5.31% of a moving 13 quarter average of the fair value of the endowment fund for the years 
ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. 

 
Changes in the endowment assets for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows: 

 
                                                               Board          With Donor 
      Designated Restrictions Total 

  Balance at June 30, 2021 $ 33,521,342 $ 50,990,412 $84,511,754 
   Contributions  -     4  4 
   Investment loss, net  (4,639,258)  (7,061,016)  (11,700,274) 
   Endowment spending policy distribution  (1,300,608)  (1,978,392)  (3,279,000) 
   Other transfers   6,600  -    6,600 

  Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 27,588,076 $ 41,951,008 $69,539,084 
 
                                                               Board          With Donor 
      Designated Restrictions Total 

  Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 26,970,681 $ 41,012,969 $67,938,650 
   Contributions  -     26,214  26,214 
   Investment income, net  7,786,121  11,839,969  19,626,090 
   Endowment spending policy distribution  (1,242,060)  (1,888,740)  (3,130,800) 
   Other transfers   6,600  -     6,600 

  Balance at June 30, 2021 $ 33,521,342 $ 50,990,412 $84,511,754 
 
 
(9) LINE OF CREDIT 
 

ECS has a $2,000,000 bank credit line which bears interest at the Wall Street Prime Rate, plus 1/4% and 
expires in May 2023.  Advances under this credit line are not collateralized.  Advances on this bank credit 
line were $200,000 at June 30, 2022 and 2021. 
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(10) RETIREMENT PLANS 
 

ECS has a 401(k) defined contribution pension plan that covers all eligible employees.  Eligibility 
requirements include having attained the age of 21 years and having completed 1,000 hours of service in 
a 12-month period.  Employees may contribute up to 75% of their compensation.  ECS matches 100% of 
deferrals up to a maximum of 3% of the employee’s compensation.  ECS’ decision whether to match and 
the amount of the match is discretionary.  Employees become 20% vested in the employer’s contribution 
after 2 years but less than 3 years of service and become 100% vested after 3 years of service.  One year 
of service is equivalent to 1,000 hours of service at any time during a plan year. 

 
All Episcopal clergy employed by ECS are enrolled in The Church Pension Fund as required by national 
and diocesan canons. 

 
Total pension expense was $114,531 and $149,536 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, 
respectively. 

 
 
(11) SELF INSURED HEALTH INSURANCE 
 

ECS has a self-insured health benefits plan, which provides medical benefits to employees electing 
coverage under the plan.  ECS maintains a reserve for incurred but not reported medical claims and claim 
development.  The reserve is an estimate based on historical experience and other assumptions, some of 
which are subjective.  ECS has a stop loss policy that covers individual claims exceeding $45,000 and 
aggregate claims up to $1 million.  ECS’ reserve for incurred but not reported medical claims was $40,000 
at June 30, 2022 and 2021. 

 
 
(12) LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 
 

The following reflects ECS' financial assets as of the statements of financial position date, which has been 
reduced by financial assets not available within one year. 

 
  Cash    $ 2,719,800 
  Contributions and grants receivable  1,885,147 
  Investments   70,022,656 

   Total financial assets   74,627,603 
  Less: financial assets not available for general operations within one year 
     Restricted by donor for specific purposes or periods   (1,533,740) 
     Restricted by donor to be maintained indefinitely  (41,951,008) 
     Board designated funds  (29,622,806) 
     Gift annuity assets  (211,243) 
  Add:  
    FY 2023 Endowment spending policy distribution available 
     for general operations  3,612,000 
    FY 2023 Board designated other funds available 
     for general operations  1,627,497 

   Total financial assets available within one year  $  6,548,303 
 
  Liquidity Management 

ECS regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual 
commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds.  ECS has various 
sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash, money market funds and a line of credit. 
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(13) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 16, 2022, the date on which the 
financial statements were available to be issued.  No material subsequent events have occurred that 
require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 
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